arising from experience adjustments 15 91
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on plan assets and return on plan assets
excluding interest income -118 -188
Remeasurement in other comprehensive income 120 400

EUR 1,000 2020 2019
Change in defined benefit obligation
Opening defined benefit obligation 6,908 6,759
Current service cost 27 32
Interest expense 63 119
Actuarial gains (-) / losses (+) on obligation 238 588
Benefits paid -569 -590
Defined benefit obligation at the end of the period 6,667 6,908

EUR 1,000 2020 2019
Change in the fair value of plan assets
Opening fair value of plan assets 3,466 3,503
Interest income 27 59
Gain on plan assets excl. item included in net interest 118 188
Employer contributions 294 306
Benefits paid -569 -590
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period 3,336 3,466

38 FINNLINES PLC  Financial Statements 2020
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise)

31 December 2020

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland
Finnlines

pension plan Total
Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,326 314 219 3,475 6,334
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 212 2,950 3,162
Net Liability 2,326 314 7 525 3,172
Change in EUR -108 -12 -2 -37 -159
Change in % -4.45% -3.68% -22.22% -6.58% -4.79%

Discount rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,552 338 245 3,894 7,029
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 236 3,284 3,520
Net Liability 2,552 338 9 610 3,509
Change in EUR 117 12 0 48 177
Change in % 4.82% 3.68% 0.00% 8.54% 5.32%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,549 338 245 3,876 7,008
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 223 3,113 3,336
Net Liability 2,549 338 22 763 3,672
Change in EUR 114 12 13 201 340
Change in % 4.69% 3.68% 144.44% 35.77% 10.21%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,328 314 219 3,489 6,350
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 223 3,113 3,336
Net Liability 2,328 314 -4 376 3,014
Change in EUR -107 -12 -13 -186 -318
Change in % -4.38% -3.68% -144.44% -33.10% -9.54%

The Group estimates the costs for the defined benefit plans valid on 31 December 2020 at EUR 0.1 million in 2021.

 FINNLINES PLC  Financial Statements 2020
(figures in EUR thousand, if not stated otherwise) 39

31 December 2019

EUR 1,000

Germany
pension
promise

Finland
Finnsteve

pension
promise

Finland

Finnsteve
pension plan

Finland

Finnlines
pension plan Total

Sensitivity analysis on net defined
benefit liability
Discount rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,397 318 219 3,631 6,565
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 209 3,129 3,338
Net Liability 2,397 318 10 502 3,227
Change in EUR -114 -12 -2 -86 -214
Change in % -4.55% -3.64% -16.67% -14.63% -6.23%

Discount rate change -0.5%

Defined benefit obligation 2,636 343 245 4,057 7,281
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 231 3,374 3,605
Net Liability 2,636 343 14 683 3,676
Change in EUR 124 13 2 95 234
Change in % 4.93% 3.94% 16.67% 16.16% 6.80%

Benefit increase rate change +0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,633 343 245 4,037 7,258
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 220 3,246 3,466
Net Liability 2,633 343 25 791 3,792
Change in EUR 121 13 13 203 350
Change in % 4.82% 3.94% 108.33% 34.52% 10.17%

Benefit increase rate change -0.5%
Defined benefit obligation 2,399 318 220 3,647 6,584
Fair value of plan assets 0 0 220 3,246 3,466
Net Liability 2,399 318 0 401 3,118
Change in EUR -113 -12 -12 -187 -324
Change in % -4.49% -3.64% -100.00% -31.80% -9.41%

DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN RISKS

Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the plans defined benefit obligation but as the asset value is also based on bond yield
values the effect to net defined benefit liability is minor.

Inflation risk
Plans benefits are tied to TyEL –index which depends partly from inflation. A higher inflation leads to higher liabilities.

Life expectancy
Plans benefits are mainly paid until death. The insurance company bears the risk if beneficiaries live longer than expected. If insurance
company increases the life expectancy assumption the employer pays higher premiums after assumption change. The increment of